Hydraulic Fluids
1. Fluid Types
Any type of hydraulic fluid, listed in the table below can be used.
2. Recommended Fluid Viscosity and Temperature
Use under conditions where the viscosity and temperature of the hydraulic fluid remain in the
ranges indicated in the following table.
* If the valve is provided with a vent ristrictor (ex:A-BSG-03)  the  viscosity range should be 15-200 cSt (80-900 SSU)
3. Control of Contamination

(Omit if not
required)
Model Number Designation
Graphic Symbol
Model Numbers
Sub-plate Mounting
SG-02- -2080 350 4.5
Max. Operating
Pressure
kgf/cm2
4.5A - 125V 2.5A - 125V
3.0A - 250V 1.5A - 250V
0.05A - 125V
0.03A - 250V
Pressure Switches 115
20 8002
B: 7-70
C: 35-140
H: 70-210
K: 105-350
Mass kg.
DIMENSION IN
MILLIMETRES
Instructions
Pressure adjustments
Remove the front cover and loosen the lock nut.
Turn the pressure adjustment screw slowly
clockwise for higher pressures or anti-clockwise
for lower pressures. After adjustment, be sure to
tighten the lock nut and replace the front cover
in position.
Drain  piping
Connect the drain pipe not to any other line but
directly to the tank.
Pressures and microswitch contacts
Pressure
Contact point
High Pressure Low Pressure
Microswitch Microswitch
Under the
Setting
Pressure
Above the
Setting
Pressure
O   NC
O  NO
C O
O   NC
O  NO
C O
O   NC
O  NO
C O
O   NC
O  NO
C O
Microswitch terminals
SG-02- -2080
Valve
Model
Numbers
Sub-Plate Model Piping Mass
Numbers Size kg.
SG-02 SGM-02-2080 1/4 BSP.F 1.1
Sub-plates are available. Specify Sub-plate model from
the table above. When sub-plates are not used, the
mounting surface should have a good machined finish
Sub-Plate
Attachment
Mounting Bolts NC NO C
C NO NC
O O O